Item 5508 02/15/2022 (R-2022-215)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313924

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE FEB 25 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING FUNDING FROM THE CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF AND ECONOMIC SECURITY (CARES) ACT EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT PROGRAM FOR OPERATION OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S BRIDGE SHELTERS AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY'S FISCAL YEAR 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) is an entitlement jurisdiction that annually receives federal funds through four U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) entitlement grant programs: (1) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG); (2) HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME); (3) Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG); and (4) Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) (collectively, HUD Programs); and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, Mayor Kevin Faulconer proclaimed the existence of a local emergency in the City of San Diego as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, which was ratified by the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) on March 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, the federal government passed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act, which allocates federal economic relief and stimulus funds to the CDBG, ESG and HOPWA programs (CDBG-CV, ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV funds), to prevent, prepare for and respond to the COVID-19 emergency; and

WHEREAS, the City allocates entitlement funds for the HUD Programs based on the City's Fiscal Years 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan (Consolidated Plan), which assesses community development and affordable housing needs and identifies seven (7) high priority goals, including the goal to assist individuals and families gain stable housing after experiencing

homelessness or a housing crisis by providing appropriate housing and services grounded in best practices; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Action Plan (FY20 Action Plan) is part of and implements the first year of the Consolidated Plan; and

WHEREAS, City Council allocated an initial round of CDBG-CV and ESG-CV funds and approved substantial amendments to the Consolidated Plan and FY20 Action Plan with the adoption of Resolution R-313042, on May 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, City Council allocated additional CDBG-CV and ESG-CV funds and approved second substantial amendments to the Consolidated Plan and FY20 Action Plan with the adoption of Resolution R-313256, on October 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the federal deadline to expend ESG-CV funds for eligible activities is September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City's temporary Bridge Shelters (Bridge Shelters) are operated under the Memorandum of Understanding For the Provision of Bridge Shelters and the CDBG and ESG Subrecipient Agreement between the City and San Diego Housing Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to allocate its remaining ESG-CV funds for the operation of the Bridge Shelters; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

The Mayor, or designee, is authorized to appropriate and expend \$3,552,776 in
 ESG-CV funds for the operation of the Bridge Shelters, contingent on the Chief Financial
 Officer certifying that the funds are available.

- The Mayor, or designee, is authorized to amend the CDBG and ESG Subrecipient 2. Agreement to incorporate the ESG-CV funds.
- The Mayor, or designee, is authorized to amend the FY20 Action Plan to ensure 3. the approved ESG-CV activities are included in the final FY20 Action Plan amendment, and to submit the final FY20 Action Plan amendment to HUD.

APPROV	VED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Atte	orney
$\overline{N}$	/s/ Marguerite E. Middaugh Marguerite E. Middaugh Deputy City Attorney	
I San Dieg	hereby certify that the foregoing Reso so, at this meeting of FEB 15 202	olution was passed by the Council of the City of
		ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
		By <u>Connie Patterso</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approve	d: 2/15/12 (date)	ODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: _	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The 0	City of San Dieg	o on FE	B 15 2022	_, by the following vote			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	Z			Π			
Jennifer Campbell	Ø						
Stephen Whitburn	Z						
Monica Montgomery St	teppe 📈						
Marni von Wilpert	$\square$						
Chris Cate	Z						
Raul A. Campillo							
Vivian Moreno	$\mathbf{Z}_{i}$						
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø						
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of See Diego, Colifornia					
(Seal)		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.  ELIZABETH S. MALAND  City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
		ву Со	nnie Pats	Teputy Deputy			
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California					
	Resol	ution Numbe	r R <b>31392</b>	4			